(c)  In a civil action brought pursuant to this section, an individual may recover 

the following: 

(1)  Either of the following: 

(A)  The actual damages sustained by the individual as a result of 

the violation of § 39-17-2002(a), including damages for emotional 

distress; or 

(B)  Liquidated damages in the amount of one hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($150,000); 

(2)  Punitive damages, pursuant to § 29-39-104; and 

(3)  The cost of the action, including reasonable attorney's fees and other 

litigation costs reasonably incurred. 

(d)  In a civil action filed under this part, a court may, in addition to any other